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DOCKET NO. 2012·38 

IN mE MATTER OF 

THE LICENSE OF 

GENE F. GlGGLEMAN, D.v.M. 

§ 

§ 

§ 

AGRF.:E.D ORDER 

TEXAS BOARD OF 

VETERlNARY 

MEDiCAL EXAMINERS 

On this the iii T day of mflAl~loWl~ e~e to be considered by the .Texas Board of 
Veterinary Medical Examiners (''BOll ) the matter of the license of Gene F. Giggleman. 
D.v.M. ("Resppndent"). Pursuant to Section $01.408, Texas Occupations Code and Bollrd Rule 
575.~9, an informal conference was held on November 30, 2011. The Respondent appeared, and 
was represented by counsel. The Board was represented at the conference by the Board's. 
Enforcement Committee. 

Respondent, withou.t admitting the INth of the fmdings and conclusions set olIi in this Agt'tled 
Orde(", wishes to waive " fumml adjudicative hearing and thereby infmmally dispose of the 
issues witbout a fOTInal adjudica.tion. Respondent agrees to comply with the teuns and 
conditions set forth in lllis Order, fn waiving an adjudicative hearing, Respondent acknowledges 
bis understanding of the alleged violations and the adequacy and sufficiency of the !1otice 
provided to him. . 

Upon the recommendation of the Enforcement Committee and with. Respondent's consent, the 
Boam makes the following Findings of Fact end Conclusions of Law and enters this Agl1:ed 
Order as set forth below. 

Findings of Fa!!t 

I. Respondent. Cene F. Giggieman, D.V.M. of Grapevirn:, Tellas, holds Texas veterinery 
license 4945. 

2. The Board has jurisdiction over the subjeot matter and RespOlldent. ReSJ)Ondent received 
notice, whiel! may be .required by law and by the rules of the Board. All jurisdictiorud 
requirements have been satisfied under Tex. OIlC. Code Ann. Title 4 (Act). By entenng into this 
Agreed Order, Respondent waives any defect in the notice and any further right to notice and 
nearing under the Act; Tel(. Gov't Code Ann. §§ 2001.051 •. 054; end ttle Rules of the Texas 
Board ofVeterlnary Medical Examiners (Board Rules) (22 Tex. Admin. Code, Chaptet 575). 

3. In 2009, R~spondent was enlployed as attending veterinarian o[U.S., Global Exotics, Inc. 
(USOE) in ArlingtDn, Texas. 
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4. In order to cleat customs for international shipmEmt tl) most foreign countril:S, animals 
must be shipped with valid health certifillates stating that the animals are healthy at the time of 
~hiP11:lent. 

5. Respondent admitted to the Board that in July or August 2009, Ro:spondent issued three 
blank bealth certificates, pre-signed, that USGE used to issue health certificates in Respondent's 
name on animals thllt Responclmt had never examined. 

6: On November 23, 200~, RespOl!denl visited tbe USGE facility briefly. While at the 
facility, Respondent signed ten blank acclimation certifications, which require that the signing 
veterinarian attest that animals described 011 the fOHn show no eX('I!nlal visual evidence of 
disoasI!. Respondent gave these ten blank certificatiou5 to an employee of USOB, sayitlg, 
"You're going to be shipping a lot. Ten health certificiltes." 

7. On October 31,2011, Responoon1Submitted patient recofds to the Board in response to a 
Soard request for patient records from his work {Dr USGE. The records do nDt include the 
ne""~$afY infonuation regarding the !lIIimals Respondent treat::cl, including but not limited to the 
speci~ and number of animals examined; weight required for diagnosis and treatment; 
temperature tequired for dillgllosis or Iteatmcnt; differential diagnosis and/or tIeatmcnt; names, 
dosages, concentration and fOules of administration of each. drug prescribed, administered, and/or 
d.ispen~ed; and other details necessary to substantiate the examination, dittgnosis and treatment 
prOVided, and/or surgical procedul'" pe'ffonned. 

S. On November 30, 2011, Respondent stated to the BOlll'd that be had lost his conttolled 
substances log in 2010. 

1. Respondent is required to comply with the provisions of the Veterinary Lioensing Act, 
Chapter gOI, Texas Or:c~patious Code, and with the Board's Rules. 

2. Based on Findings of Fact I tbrough 6, Respondent has violated Rule of PwfMsionai 
Conduct 573.24, lssunnce of Ct;rtificates Through Direct Knowledge Only, by issuing 
certificates attestillg to the physical condition and/or soundness of an animal without' first having 
pelllonally examined the animal and witn011t knowing, tllrough actual inspection, that said 
animals meet the requil'llments fur the issuance of sucl:l ~ertif'jcates. 

3. Based on findings of Fact 1 through 5, Respondent has violated Rule of Profes$ional 
Conduct 573.10, Supervision of Non-Licensed Employees, by issuing pre-signed official health 
documents. 

4. Based on Findings of Faet I through 3 and 7, Respondent has violate<l Rule of 
Profeasional Conduct 573.;>2, Patient Record Keeping, by failing to record required infonnation 
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!egllrding the animals Respondent b:ealed, including but n9t limited to the species and number of 
animals examined; weight re<Juired for diagnosis slid b:eatment; temperature required for 
diagnosis or trealIMJ.'It; differential diagIl.osis andiot It'eatment;.names, dosages, concentration 
and routes of administration of each drug prescribed, administered, and/or dispensed; and othe~ 
details nece:sssry 'to substantiate the lOOllllinati ot!, diagnosis and treatment provided. and/or 
surgical proce(\ute performed 

5. Based on Findings of Fact 1 through 3 and 8, Respond.etlt has violated Rule of 
Professional Conduct 573.50, Controlled Substances Rscotd Keeping for Drugs on Hand, by 
failing to maintain for a minimum of five years all reeon:ls of all scheduled drugs listed in the 
Conlt'olled Substances Act in Respondent's possession. 

6. Based on Findings oC Fact 1 through 8 and ConclusIons of Law I through 5, lespondent 
bas violated Section5 801.402 (6) of the Veterinary Licensing Act, T.exas Occupations Code, lUId 
is subject to disciplinary action by the Board: 

801.402. GENERAL GROUNDS FOR LICENSE DENIAL OR DISCIPLINARY 
ACTION. A pel,"SUn is subject te) denial of a licenSil or to disQiplinary action under 
Section 8010401 lfthe person: 

(6) engages in practices OT e.mduct thai violates the board's rules of professional 
conduct. 

7. BaSl:d on Conclusi.ons of Law 1 ihtough 6, Respondent is sulliect to disciplinary action 
under Section 8010401 of the Veterinary LiecMing Act, Texas Occupations Cede: 

801.40 I. DISCIPLIN'AR Y POWERS OF BOARD. (a) If an applicant or lic~nse holder 
is subject to denial of a license or to disciplinary action under Section 801.402. the BOBfd 
may: (a) 

(I) refuse to examine an applicant or to issue or renew a license; 
(2) revoke or suspeod a license; . 
(3) pl!we on probation II license holder or perSOll whose Ji.cense has been 

suspended; 
(4) reprimand a license holder; Of 

(5) illlpose IOn admin.istrative p~Jlalty. 

(d) In addition to other diSCiplinary actions authorized by this subchapter, the 
board Illay require a license holder who violates this cbapter to participate in a 
continuing educatiol1 program. 
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·s. Bm;~d on Conclusions of Law 1 through 15, Respondent may be disciplined in the It\t\I1ner 
set out in Section 801.451; Impoilition of Administrative Penalty, of the VeterinatJI Ucensing 
Act, wb.iob. authorizes m administrative penalty for violations oftl1.e Act IUld Bo!ll'd rules. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD AND RESPONDENT AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

BIIS.d 011 the above Findings of Fact aDd Conclusions of Law, the Board ORDERS that 
ReslX'ndent is FORMALLY REPRIMANDED. 

The Bollt'd further ORDERS' that the license of Respondent is SUSPENDED for two years with 
all STAYED and Respondent placed on PROBATION. 

The Board ORDERS that RespQndent pay, within 45 days of the date of this Order, an 
ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED ($2500.00). If 
Respondent fails to pay the administrative penalty within 45 da)'!l of the date of this Agreed 
Order, Respondent's license may be suspended until t11!! penalty is paid. 

rn 9.ddition, the Board ORDERS that Respondent complete an additional THREE (3} hours of 
contimling education in recordkeeping within one year of the date of this order. Documentatioll 
of the completion of the continuing edueatiOil penalty shall be received by thirty (30) days 
following Ine end of the period to receive the continuing educatioll required for this Order. If 
Respondent fails to provide documentation of completion within forty"five (45) days from the 
end of the period to receive the continuing education, Respondent's license sball be suspended 
until the continuing education penalty is completed and documentation is received by the Board. 

The Board further ORDERS tha.t: 

I. RespondentshalJ abide by the Rules ofProf.s~ional Conduct, the Tel<as Veterinary 
Lieensi.ng Act, and th.laws "fthe State of Texas and the United States. 

2. Respondent shail coC:OpCtate with the Boaed's attorneys, investigators, cOlnpliance 
officers and other employees and agents· investigating Re$pQndent's compliance with this Agreed 
Order . 

. 3. Failure by Respondent to comply with the tenns of this Agreed Order or with any 
other provisions of the Licensing Act Of the Board Rules, may .result in further disciplinary 
action. 

RespQndent, by signing tbis Agreed Order, acknowledges his understanding cfthe Agreed Order, 
the noti.ce, and Findings of Pact and Conclusions c:ofLaw set forth herein, and agrees thaI he will 
satisfactorily comply with the mandates of tile Agreed Order in a timely manner or be subject to 
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appropriate disciplinary action by the Board. 

Respondent, by signing this Agreed Ower, waives bis right to a fonnal heming lind any right to 
seek judicial review of tllis Agreed Ofder. Respondent acknowledges tbilt he bad the right to be 
reptesented by legal counsel in this matter. 

lWSPONDENT WAIVES ANY FURTHER HEARINGS OR APPEALS )'0 THE 'BOARD 
OR TO ANY COVRl' IN REGARD TO ALL TERMS AND CONDiTIONS OF Tms 
AGREED ORDER. RESPONDENT AGREES THAT THIS IS A FINAL ORDER. 

The effective date of this Agreed Order shall be the date it is adopted by tim BOl!J:d. 

1, GENE F. GIGGLEMAN, D.V.M., HAVE REAl> AND UNDERSTAND TIm 
FOREGOING AGREED ORDER. I UNDERSTAND BY SIGNING IT, I WAIVE 
CERTAIN RlGHTS. I SIGN IT VOLUNTARU.Y. .1 UNDERSTAND THAT TH1.S 
ORDER CONTAINS TIlE ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THERE IS NO OTHER 
AGREEMENT OF D. VERBAL, WRrrTEN OR OTIlERWISE. 

STATE OF fflS § 
COUNTY OFo.ili-s § 

DATE 

BEFORE ME, on this day, personally sppear<ld Gene F. Gisgleman, D.V.M., knoWn to me as the 
person whose name is subscribed to the foregOing c\oc).llllent, and aeknow1edsed to me that he ' 
executed the same for the pllf])oses stated therein . 

. Given under .~ . , . .; ",,<1 .J . ''l: day of ~ ().i\.t..\ .20 f 1.-, eT~~~l6'-
srAttOF TS<AS t. ~ 
~*U~E~~~ ~6M ~ 
NOVEMB" ""Y Notary Public 

StONED A,ND ENTERED by !~e J¥~S B04RD OF VETERINARY MEDICAL 
EXAMINERS on tins thed7t\< 'tf1ltV.-e,~ ,20 
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